

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AVON CAPITAL, LLC,
A WYOMING LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITAS EDUCATION LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey R. Sandberg
Counsel of Record
PALMER LEHMAN SANDBERG, PLLC
8350 N. Central Expressway
Suite 1111
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 242-6444
jsandberg@pamlaw.com

April 28, 2025

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



Counsel for Petitioner

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| LIST OF PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 7 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG | 7 |
| A. The District Court Lost Subject Matter Jurisdiction on December 3, 2020 | 7 |
| B. Even If the New York Judgment Could Properly Be Re-Filed in the Same Case, the District Court Could Not Reacquire Subject Matter Jurisdiction After December 3, 2020 Because No Petition or Claims Were Filed Against Avon-WY | 9 |
| C. Because Avon-WY Was Never Served with Process, the District Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Avon-WY | 10 |
| II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW, AND THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ISSUES | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS****U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

| | |
|--|-----|
| Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (December 31, 2024) | 1a |
| Order and Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (August 4, 2023) | 33a |
| Order and Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 13, 2023) | 47a |

U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma

| | |
|---|-----|
| Order, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (August 15, 2023) | 62a |
| Order, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (August 7, 2023) | 65a |
| Order, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (July 13, 2023) | 66a |
| Order, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (February 11, 2021) | 68a |
| Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge (October 20, 2020) | 73a |

REHEARING ORDER

| | |
|--|------|
| Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing En Banc, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (January 27, 2025) | 148a |
|--|------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 8 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773, 90 L. Ed. 939 (1946) | 8 |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) | 7 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) | 10 |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014) | 10 |
| <i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) | 7 |
| <i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) | 7 |
| <i>Omni Capital Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) | 10 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. Art. III | 5, 6, 7, 9 |
